From: Rebecca Murray

To: "David.Williams@newsroom.co.nz"

**Subject:** LGOIMA Response for Ministerial Hospital-Related Announcements

**Date:** Thursday, 12 December 2024 3:51:00 pm

Attachments: <u>image001.png</u>

## Kia ora David

I write about your further LGOIMA request received 21 November 2024 regarding Ministerial Hospital-Related Announcements.

## You further asked:

Further to confirmation by the Mayor's office that Mr Radich agreed to have two staff members attend the ministerial hospital announcement on September 26, please provide all external and internal communications to and from the mayor's office about this matter, and council staff attending any other hospital-related announcements. This should include, but not be limited to, ministerial offices, the chief executive's office, and unions. The timeframe of my request is from September 26 to today's date, inclusive. Can DCC also confirm if those staffers, or others in the mayor's office, attended any other hospital-related announcements and if, on those occasions, the mayor agreed to their presence and, potentially, them asking questions?

## Response:

Having carried out an additional search of our records, we have been unable to locate any further external and internal communications. Therefore, this portion of your request is declined pursuant to Section 17 (e) of the LGOIMA that the document alleged to contain the information requested does not exist or, despite reasonable efforts to locate it, cannot be found.

Staff attended the Prime Minister's media stand-up on 7 October 2024 and MP Hipkins's media stand-up on 25 October 2024 as part of our BAU. Staff were in attendance at the 7 October 2024 stand-up as we had been tasked with organising it. One staff member filmed the stand-up for possible use on the DCC social channels as part of our Civil Defence response. Other staff performed other roles such as welcoming media to the stand-up. Staff did not ask any questions at the stand-up. Two staff members were in attendance at the 25 October 2024 stand-up as MP Hipkins was discussing both the DCC response to the weather event and the SOS Hospital campaign. Staff filmed the stand-up for possible use on the SOS Hospital social channels. Staff did not ask any questions at the stand-up.

As we have declined a portion of your request you have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at <a href="https://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz">www.ombudsman.parliament.nz</a>

Kā mihi

## Rebecca Murray

Mana Whakahaere Kairuruku / Governance Support Officer Governance Group

P 03 4774000 | E rebecca.murray@dcc.govt.nz

Te Kaunihera a Rohe o Ōtepoti - Dunedin City Council 50 The Octagon, Dunedin PO Box 5045, Dunedin 9054 New Zealand www.dunedin.govt.nz

**From:** Office Of The Mayor < Office. Mayor@dcc.govt.nz >

Sent: Thursday, 21 November 2024 4:29 pm

**To:** Official Information < officialinformation@dcc.govt.nz >

Subject: FW: Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 Request

**From:** David Williams < <u>David.Williams@newsroom.co.nz</u>>

Sent: Thursday, 21 November 2024 3:39 p.m.To: Jenny Lapham < <u>Jenny.Lapham@dcc.govt.nz</u>>Cc: Office Of The Mayor < <u>Office.Mayor@dcc.govt.nz</u>>

Subject: Re: Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 Request

Kia ora Jenny: Further to confirmation by the Mayor's office that Mr Radich agreed to have two staff members attend the ministerial hospital announcement on September 26, please provide all external and internal communications to and from the mayor's office about this matter, and council staff attending any other hospital-related announcements. This should include, but not be limited to, ministerial offices, the chief executive's office, and unions. The timeframe of my request is from September 26 to today's date, inclusive. Can DCC also confirm if those staffers, or others in the mayor's office, attended any other hospital-related announcements and if, on those occasions, the mayor agreed to their presence and, potentially, them asking questions?

Please acknowledge receipt of this email. My deadline for responses is always the same day, if possible. All comments should be attributable to a named spokesperson.

Ngā mihi,

David Williams

Environment and Climate Editor | Te Waipounamu South Island Correspondent



e: david.williams@newsroom.co.nz

p: +64 22 051 7923 | <u>@DDub\_Newsroom</u> | in: <u>David Williams</u>

@newsroomnz sep

Newsroom NZ Ltd, PO Box 12166, Beckenham, Ōtautahi Christchurch 8242

Caution: The information contained in this email is CONFIDENTIAL if the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction is strictly prohibited if you received this message in error, please notify Newsroom immediately. Thank you.

Support Newsroom's independent public interest journalism by donating regularly <u>here at Press Patron</u> and/or <u>subscribing to Newsroom Pro</u> for as little as \$29/month.